File No. 001192

Resolution No. <u>671-00</u>

gj 7/18 2

3

4 5

6 7

8

10

11 12

13

14

15 gj 7/18 16

gj 7/18 **17** 

> 18 19

20

21 22

gj 7/18 **23** 

24

25

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

AUTHORIZING THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO/APPLY FOR, ACCEPT

AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000 MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH

THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING FOR THE OPERATION

OF THE STATUTORY RAPE VERTICAL PROSECUTION PROGRAM ("SRVP").

WHEREAS, The District Attorney's Office and the City and County of San Francisco desire to continue a certain project designated the Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution Program with funds made available through the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP); and,

WHEREAS, The District Attorney proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the event the Office of Criminal

Justice Planning consents to fund the project, the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized/to execute and amend said project except as any amendment would increase any hard

Supervisor Leno

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

gj 7/18 **14** 

> 15 16

17

- -

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

matching fund obligations of the City and County of San Francisco pursuant to the contract; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of the Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution Program be made available to support the prosecution of statutory rape; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Award contract including Civil Court actions for damages shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency. The State of California and OCJP disclaim responsibility for any such liability; and

Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to retroactively /apply for, accept and expend funds made available through the Office of Criminal Justice Planning for the project entitled Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution (SRVP) in the amount of \$150,000 for Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution purposes, and waiving indirect cost due to funding constraints.

Recommended:

June Clau

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001192

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to retroactively apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 made available through the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning for the operation of the Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution Program ("SRVP").

July 24, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Katz

File No. 001192

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 24, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young
Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

AUG - 3 2000

Date Approved